
 

 

 
Warwickshire Police and Crime 

Panel 

 
Date:  Thursday 18 March 2021 
Time:  2.00 pm 
Venue:  Microsoft Teams 

 
Membership 
Councillor David Reilly (Chair) 
Councillor Derek Poole (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Nicola Davies 
Councillor Ian Davison 
Councillor Jenny Fradgley 
Councillor Peter Gilbert 
Councillor Christopher Kettle 
Councillor Maggie O'Rourke 
Councillor Christopher Watkins 
Councillor Andrew Wright 
Andy Davis 
Andrew Davies 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies  

To receive any apologies from Members of the Panel 
 

 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests 
within 28 days of their election or appointment to the Council.  
A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which they has a 
disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless they has a dispensation):  
 
• Declare the interest if they has not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with 
(Standing Order 39).  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days of the meeting Non-pecuniary interests must still be 
declared in accordance with the Code of Conduct.  
 
These should be declared at the commencement of the meeting. 

 



Warwickshire Police and 
Crime Panel 
Thursday 18 March 2021 

Page 2 
  

 

 

(3) Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

5 - 12 

(4) Public Speaking 
 

 

2.   Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 13 - 44 

 The report is attached, together with the following appendices:- 
 

A. Financial Update to PCP 18 March 2021 
B. Joint Protocol – Election of the Warwickshire Police and Crime 

Commissioner 2021 
C. OPCC Performance Scrutiny (published at item 9 of the 

agenda)  
D. Public Perceptions – Policing Covid-19 
E. Warwickshire Police and Crime Commissioner and Chief 

Constable Joint Audit & Standards Committee Annual Report 
2019/20 

 

 

3.   Re-Appointment of Independent Member to the Police 
and Crime Panel 
 

45 - 46 

4.   Refresh of the Membership of the Working Groups  

 To consider appointments to the Working Groups.  The current 
Membership of the Working Groups is as follows:- 
  
Budget Working Group Planning & Performance Working Group 
Councillor Peter Gilbert Councillor Nicola Davies 
Councillor Maggie O’Rourke Mr Andy Davis 
Councillor Derek Poole Councillor David Reilly 
Councillor David Reilly  

 
Following recent discussions, it is proposed that Councillor 
Christopher Kettle join the Budget Working Group and Mr Andrew 
Davies join the Planning & Performance Working Group.  
 

 

5.   Work Programme 47 - 50 

 To consider and review the Panel’s work programme.  
 

 

6.   Dates of Meetings  

 To note the arrangements for future meetings. All Police and Crime 
Panel meetings start at 10.30 am, unless specified otherwise. The 
following meetings are scheduled at Shire Hall, Warwick: 
 
24 June 2021 
23 September 2021 
18 November 2021 
31 January 2022 
7 April 2022 
 

 

 
 

  



Warwickshire Police and 
Crime Panel 
Thursday 18 March 2021 

Page 3 
  

 

7.   Any Urgent Items  

 At the discretion of the Chair, items may be raised which are 
considered urgent (please notify Democratic Services in advance of 
the meeting). 
 

 

8.   Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information  

 To consider passing the following resolution: ‘That members of the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below 
on the grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 7 of Schedule 12A of 
Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972’. 
 

 

9.   OPCC Performance Scrutiny 51 - 68 

 Appendix C of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Report (item 2 
of the agenda). 
 

 

10.   Complaints  

 To consider any complaints received and considered regarding the 
conduct of the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 



Warwickshire Police and 
Crime Panel 
Thursday 18 March 2021 

Page 4 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 

Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be 
viewed on line at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being 
filmed. All recording will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 

Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of 
their election of appointment to the Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter 
arises in which s/he has a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless s/he has a 
dispensation):  
 
• Declare the interest if s/he has not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests must still be declared in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 
These should be declared at the commencement of the meeting 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web  
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
 

Public Speaking 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of 
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter 
within the remit of the Committee. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If 
you wish to speak please notify Democratic Services in writing at least two working days 
before the meeting. You should give your name and address and the subject upon which 
you wish to speak. Full details of the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s 
Standing Orders.  
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 
 

Monday 1 February 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor David Reilly (Chair) 
Councillor Derek Poole (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ian Davison 
Councillor Jenny Fradgley 
Councillor Peter Gilbert 
Councillor Christopher Kettle 
Councillor Maggie O'Rourke 
Councillor Christopher Watkins 
Councillor Andrew Wright 
Andy Davis 
Andrew Davies 
 
Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner 
Philip Seccombe, Police & Crime Commissioner 
Sara Ansell, Treasurer 
Polly Reed, Chief Executive 
Neil Tipton, Head of Media and Communications 
 
Officers 
Deborah Moseley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Jane Pollard, Legal Advisor 
Virginia Rennie, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Strategic Finance) 
 
Guests 
Alastair Murdie, Joint Audit and Standards Committee 
 
1. General 
 
The Chair welcomed Andrew Davies to the Panel and noted the presence of Alastair Murdie of the 
Joint Audit & Standards Committee. 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Nicola Davies. 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None 

Page 5

Page 1 of 7 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 
 
01.02.21 

 
(3) Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
 Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2020 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
(4) Public Speaking 

 
 Councillor Keith Kondakor was welcomed to the meeting and invited to put his questions to 

the Commissioner:- 
 
Councillor Kondakor asked about community engagement events. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner responded that he would raise this with the force to 
ascertain the current policy as th
[...]
cils and the private sector on 
non-operational matters to create opportunities to eliminate this type of crime.  

  
Councillor Ian Davison asked whether there would be potential for savings to be made if 
opportunities to work together on combined services came to fruition and the PCC replied that 
these opportunities were always being sought but on the basis that partnership working provided 
an improved service at no greater cost to the community.  His post-Alliance experience was that 

Page 8

Page 4 of 7



 

Page 5 
Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 
 
01.02.21 

this was not always easy to achieve but he did offer reassurance that there was a lot of operational 
collaboration – e.g. motorway policing, vehicle crime, and the rural crime team. 
 
Councillor Chris Kettle asked about the position on overspend and the PCC responded that he had 
become aware over the summer/early autumn of forecasting of an overspend that would require 
the current year’s budget to be subsidised by reserves.  He stated that reserves were called upon 
when large expenses that had not been known about during budget setting occurred.  Sara Ansell, 
Treasurer confirmed that reserves were being used to finance the projected overspend for the 
current year.  The vast majority of one-off costs related to the transition from the Alliance and 
would be enabled by the £10.5m settlement agreement with West Mercia.  She supported 
comments from the PCC that expenditure did not fall evenly throughout the year and profiling had 
enabled steps to be taken to manage and reduce the overspend where possible. 
 
Councillor Chris Kettle asked about the delivery of the savings programme and the PCC advised 
that he considered the savings programme would be delivered, pointing to redundancies and the 
subtraction of vacant posts which would be achieved by the end of March.   The PCC noted that 
most of the planned redundancies were unwarranted police staff investigators that had been 
appointed in
[...]
 is 
attached as Appendix 1. 
 
3. Work Programme 
 
The work programme was noted. 
 
4. Dates of Meetings 
 
It was noted that the date of the next meeting had been brought forward to 18 March 2021 at 
2.00pm to accommodate the pre-election period. 
 
5. Any Urgent Items 
 
None. 
 
6. Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information 
 
There were no further reports to be considered at the meeting. 
 
7. Complaints 
 
There were no further reports to be considered at the meeting. 
 

Page 11

Page 7 of 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

23005885 P a g e  | 0 v04/03/2021 

 

 

 

 

 

Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 

Thursday 18th March 2021. 

Report of the  

Warwickshire Police and Crime Commissioner. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      

Page 13

Page 1 of 10 Agenda Item 2



OFFICIAL 

23005885 1 | P a g e  v 04/03/2021 

Section1 - Introduction. 

The purpose of this report is to provide the members of the Warwickshire Police and Crime 

Panel (PCP) with an update on my key activities as the county’s Police and Crime 

Commissioner (PCC) since the PCP’s last meeting held on Thursday 19th November 2020. This 

period excludes the meeting of the PCP on the 1st February 2021 that was convened 

specifically to consider the policing precept for 2021/22.  

The following actions arose from the November meeting: -  

i. Action -Warwickshire Police’s position in respect of 20 mph speed limits outside schools. 

Response - This was raised with the Chief Constable at our Performance Accountability 

Meeting on the 24th November 2020, at which he re-stated his commitment to improving 

road safety and his support for any measures which reduced harm on the county’s roads. 

The challenge in enforcing 20 mph speed limits was also recognised. 

ii. Action - A brief financial summary to be prepared and included in each PCP report.  

Response - Finance summary included at Appendix A.  

iii. Action - The subject of Gypsy, Roma and Trave
[...]
ice procurement support company, providing improved 

efficacy and efficiency and economies of scale in procuring goods and services for the 43 

police forces of England and Wales. These vitally important bodies spend around 

£2.5billion of public money annually and I am grateful to be afforded the opportunity to 

shape the future in this area of governance and financial prudence.    

5.4 Nuneaton and Bedworth External Oversight and Scrutiny Panel (EOSP). 

On the 4th February 2021, I participated in the EOSP and took a number of questions from 

the assembled panel of local elected members regarding matters of concern, including 

firearms licensing, police staff redundancies, victim satisfaction rates and 101 non-

emergency call performance. These meetings also provide me with an opportunity to 

address some of the misconceptions that occasionally arise.    

In addition to these engagements, I have also participated in a diverse range of meeting 

with elected officers, partner agencies, third sector organisation and members of the 

public, including: - 

 Home Secretary 

 Stratford upon Avon Town Council 

 National Farmers Union AGM 

Page 21

Page 9 of 10



OFFICIAL 

23005885 9 | P a g e  v 04/03/2021 

 Safer Warwickshire Partnership Board 

 Leamington Spa Rotary Club 

 Rugby Pastors AGM 

 Walton and Wellesbourne Parish Council 

 Tysoe Parish Council 

 Warwickshire Neighbourhood Watch. 

 Local Criminal Justice Board  

Section 6 - Formal Decisions. 

A list of my formal decisions made can be found on the OPCC website at: - 

https://www.warwickshire-pcc.gov.uk/your-pcc/decision-making/  

 

Philip Seccombe. TD. 

Police and Crime Commissioner for Warwickshire. 

Page 22

Page 10 of 10

https://www.warwickshire-pcc.gov.uk/your-pcc/decision-making/


 

23006588 P a g e  | 1 v05/03/2021 

APPENDIX A 

Financial Update to PCP 18th March 2021 

Since the last Police and Crime Panel meeting, the budget for 2021/22 has been set and the 

precept in
[...]
y the 

PCCs office with Dip sampling of Complaint’s closed cases. 

 Health and Safety, Gifts and Hospitality and Estates – Receiving regular assurance 

reports on the monitoring of the governance frameworks and regular reporting of 

compliance with the policies in place.    

 Estates services provision – to review and seek assurance on the future 

arrangements for estates services in the light of the winding up of Place Partnership 

Ltd. 

  

John Anderson - Joint Audit and Standards Committee Chair 

Page 44

Page 6 of 6



 
 

Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 
 

18 March 2021 
 

Re-Appointment of Independent Member to the Police and Crime 
Panel 

 
     Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that the panel agrees to re-appoint Mr Andy Davis as co-
opted independent member of the Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel. 

 
1.0 Key Issues 
 
1.1 Legislation requires that the Police and Crime Panel (“the Panel”) membership 

includes two independent (non-councillor) co-opted members. The term of 
office of one the current independent members, Mr Andy Davis, is due to 
expire on 4 May 2021 and Mr Davis is seeking reappointment for a further 
term of four years.    
 

1.2 The Panel may choose to re-appoint Mr Davis as an existing independent 
member for a further term or agree and conduct a recruitment exercise to 
appoint a new independent member.  

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1  The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (“the Act”) requires that 

two independent co-opted members are appointed to the Warwickshire Police 
and Crime Panel. The term of appointment for independent members is four 
years. At the end of that term of office the Panel may appoint new 
independent members or re-appoint existing independent members for a 
further period. 
 

2.2 The independent co-opted members must not be members of local authorities 
covered by the Warwickshire Police area. In co-opting an independent 
member, the Act requires that the Panel must secure tha
[...]
 
Response to Covid-19 Survey 

Summary analysis of the Covid Phase 2 Survey 
Results 

 

 

Standing Items Complaints 
 
 
 

To consider any complaints against the PCC, taking account of the Complaints 
Protocol (verbal update). 

Report of Working Groups 
(Following a meeting of a Working 
Group) 
 

The Panel has delegated quarterly budget monitoring to the Budget Working 
Group, which will report its findings and minutes to each relevant PCP meeting.    
 
The Panel has delegated scrutiny of the Police and Crime Delivery Plan and 
Force Performance to the Planning and Performance Working Group, to 
identify key issues for Panel enquiry. 

Work Programme To consider and review the Panel’s work programme. 

Report of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner 

To hold the PCC to account for the delivery of the Police and Crime Plan and 
to:  

 Review progress updates in the implementation of the Police and Crime 
Plan and progress made towards recruiting to the additional officer 
posts created in the 2019/20 budget.  

 Consider recent work of the PCC, including activities / decisions taken 
since the last meeting and engagement with national/regional policing 
initiatives.   

 Provide a financial summary. 

 

 

  

P
age 48

P
age 2 of 4



 

Items to be Timetabled 

 Items Report detail Timing 
Considerations 

 Complaints Update from PCC in light of the new requirements of 
the Police and Crime Act to come into force in 2019 – 
implementation has been delayed by central 
government. 

 

 Organised Crime The Panel recognises that Organised Crime requires 
a partnership approach and asks the PCC to bring a 
report to the Panel detailing how Warwickshire Police 
will work with regional partners as well as the National 
Crime Agency as a stand-alone force. There is also 
particular public interest in this area given the recent 
publicity around the harm caused by ‘County Lines’.   

 

 Outcomes To receive a report on outcome rates and how the 
Force is seeking to improve outcome rates following 
the PCC’s challenge to the force through an OPCC 
report in May 2019. The Planning and Performance 
Working Group to work with the OPCC to determine 
the timing and nature of the report brought to the full 
panel. This item to be considered as part of Crime 
Investigation and Prosecution Processes (new 
Planning & Performance Group Work Plan) and 
escalated to full Panel at a future date if necessary. 

 

 Reporting and Performance 
Management 

The Panel asked the Planning and Performance 
Working Group to work with the OPCC to consider 
how performance reports are presented and what is 
reported. A full report to be brought to the Panel at an 
appropriate point when the equivalent to the Alliance’s 
Assurance and Service Improvement Team has been 
stood up.  

 

 Community Safety Grants The Budget Working Group will undertake further 
scrutiny of the grant making process.  

To coincide with grant  
making timetable 

P
age 49

P
age 3 of 4



 Gypsy, Roma & Travellers Following discussion on the fair enforcement of Covid 
regulations in November 2020, the Panel requested a 
report focussing on the leadership role of the PCC.  

 

 Local Government 
Reorganisation 

Due to the recent unitary debate across the County, it 
was agreed in November 2020 that an item on Local 
Government Reorganisation and the implications for 
the PCC in terms of Police and Fire and Rescue 
Services should be added to a future agenda. 

To be scheduled 
following publication of 
White Paper/further 
local discussions. 

 Confirmation Hearing To review the proposed appointment of a new Chief 
Constable. 

To complement the 
recruitment timetable. 

 

Briefing Notes 

 Police Finance To provide a basic guide to 
police finance issues. 

1 February 2021 

 P
age 50

P
age 4 of 4



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Page 1 of 18 Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the previous meeting
	2 Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner
	App. A - OPCC Finance Report
	App. B - Warwickshire PCC Election Protocol 2021
	App. D - Covid-19 Public Survey Analysis
	App. E - JASC Annual Report

	3 Re-Appointment of Independent Member to the Police and Crime Panel
	5 Work Programme
	9 OPCC Performance Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 
 

Thursday 18 March 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Councillor David Reilly (Chair) 
Councillor Derek Poole (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ian Davison 
Councillor Jenny Fradgley 
Councillor Peter Gilbert 
Councillor Christopher Kettle 
Councillor Maggie O'Rourke 
Councillor Christopher Watkins 
Councillor Andrew Wright 
Andrew Davies 
 
Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner (OPCC) 
Philip Seccombe, Police & Crime Commissioner 
Sara Ansell, Treasurer 
Richard Long, Vulnerability and Health Policy Lead 
David Patterson, Development and Policy Lead - Performance 
Polly Reed, Chief Executive 
Neil Tipton, Head of Media and Communications 
 
Officers 
Deborah Moseley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Jane Pollard, Legal Advisor 
Virginia Rennie, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Strategic Finance) 
 
Guests 
John Anderson, Chair of the Joint Audit and Standards Committee 
 
1. General 
 
The Chair noted that the Panel’s Legal Advisor, Jane Pollard, would be retiring in the near future 
and this would be her last meeting.  He extended the Panel’s thanks for her valued contribution 
and wished her a happy retirement.  Ms Pollard noted she had enjoyed her time working with the 
Panel.  
 
The Chair also noted that there were County Council elections taking place in May and he 
extended best wishes to the County’s nominated representatives. 
 

(1) Apologies 
 



 

Page 2 
Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 
 
18.03.21 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Nicola Davies and Mr Andy Davis. 
 

  
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 Councillors David Reilly, Derek Poole and Christopher Kettle declared a non-pecuniary 

interest in minute number 2 “Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner” as Chairs and 
Vice Chair respectively on the local district Community Safety Partnerships (CSP). 
 

  
(3) Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
 Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2021 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

  
(4) Public Speaking 

 
 None. 

 
  
2. Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner presented his report to the Panel which provided an update 
on his activities since the last report on 19 November 2020.  The report focussed on protocols 
around the upcoming PCC election, Chief Constable recruitment, increase to force establishment, 
crime rates, holding to account activity including performance scrutiny of deep dive topics, delivery 
of forensic services in collaboration with West Midlands Police, personnel at the OPCC, 
commissioner’s grant scheme, National Probation Service dynamic framework, recommencement 
of drug testing on arrest, and engagement activity including arrangements to manage the impact of 
Covid-19, the Joint Audit and Standards Committee, Blue Light Commercial Ltd, and the Nuneaton 
and Bedworth External Oversight and Scrutiny Panel.  A short financial summary was appended to 
the report, ahead of the Budget Working Group meeting scheduled for 25 March.   
 
Since publication of the report, the Home Office had published the consultation results and 
recommendations following part 1 of its review into the role of the PCC. The second part of the 
consultation would be launched post-election and it was understood that this would include a 
consultation on the mandatory take-over of fire and rescue services.   
 
Following a question from Councillor Ian Davison on the PCC’s response to actions around the 
introduction of 20mph zones around schools as raised at the November meeting, the PCC noted 
that decisions of this type were made by the County Council.  However, he considered that there 
was some demand for the introduction of speed limits and if a consultation arose, he would lend 
his support for implementation at locations where speeding traffic was a problem outside schools. 
 
Members expressed some concern at the timing of the Chief Constable’s retirement, particularly in 
light of the forthcoming PCC elections, and expressed a desire for smooth transition.  In response, 
the PCC advised that Chief Constable Jelley had now served 33 years in policing, with six of those 
years in the Chief Constable role, which was longer than average.  The PCC had had some 



 

Page 3 
Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 
 
18.03.21 

previous informal discussions about the retirement but it had not been appropriate to take any 
action or discuss the possibility more widely until notice had been received in writing on 10 
February.  It was also relevant to say that it had not been expected that the elections would go 
ahead this year in light of the pandemic. The PCC agreed that the transition and handover needed 
to be smooth, and his Chief Executive, Polly Reed, advised that the recruitment process had been 
designed around the election period to limit delays to appointing a new Chief Constable.  The 
Panel would also be required to hold a Confirmation Hearing.  Although there was no certainty it 
was hoped the preferred candidate would be in post by 1 July, the PCC had been reassured that 
there were  given of succession plans that incorporated a stable and experienced chief officer 
team. The Panel noted the key leadership role the PCC and Chief Constable held in driving 
forward a number of projects, not least the post-alliance transition, and welcomed ongoing 
dialogue from the Chief Executive regarding continuity plans.  
 
In response to questions from Councillor Maggie O’Rourke regarding drug and knife crime in 
Rugby, the PCC advised that there had been a specific spike in this type of crime in Rugby hence 
the operation that had taken place there.  He agreed that there was an argument for local 
councillors to be briefed at a meeting of their choice. Following on from this point, Councillor Derek 
Poole commented on the need for improved information-sharing with the CSP and whilst the PCC 
noted that there were sometimes issues of operational sensitivity, he encouraged a close 
relationship with the Inspectors in the local geographical area and felt it was useful for them to be 
co-opted to the relevant CSP.  The Chair noted frustrations around the influence of the district 
CSPs and suggested that this was something to be considered by the PCC post-election.   
 
Councillor Jenny Fradgley noted recent police activity in Stratford-upon-Avon in relation to anti-
social behaviour and drugs and expressed her thanks whilst querying if this type of offence was 
consistently occurring across the County.  The PCC noted that drugs was a high priority for all 
CSPs in the area and there had been some successes in policing these crime types.  
 
In response to a question from Mr Andrew Davies about backlogs in the Court system, the PCC 
noted this was a national problem.  Locally, he attended the Criminal Justice Board and at a 
national level there was dialogue between PCCs and the Ministry of Justice and the Secretary of 
State for Justice, Mr Robert Buckland.  The pandemic had hit the Court Service hard and there 
were ongoing difficulties as a result of the restrictions which the Service had to manage, but the 
Justice Centre in Leamington was now open and Magistrate Court cases were being heard in 
Coventry.   
 
In response to a question from Mr Andrew Davies on rape cases and convictions, the PCC noted 
that this was not a simple issue and it was a crime where witnesses and victims did not always 
come forward. It was not an easy task to make a case that the Criminal Prosecution Service would 
support and it was also difficult to obtain a conviction.  More information was available in the 
Performance Report at minute number 9. Richard Long, Vulnerability and Health Policy 
Lead,affirmed that rape and serious sexual offences were a national concern and there was a 
drive both nationally and locally to resolve the inherent difficulties described by the PCC.  Locally, 
the OPCC work closely as an integral member of the county Violence Against Women and Girls 
(VAWG) Board, which provides strategic oversight to this thematic area of work. Recently the 
OPCC successfully petitioned the VAWG Board to constitute a new Steering Group to specifically 
fill a gap in providing direction and coordination of partnership activity in relation to rape and 
serious sexual offences and support for victims and survivors. This Steering Group will operate as 
a sub-group to the Board and has met twice so far to draft terms of reference.  The PCC added 



 

Page 4 
Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 
 
18.03.21 

that rape cases had reduced during the pandemic and he would continue to push partners on this 
issue.  Mr Davies asked that focus remain on the delays in the Courts and for more data to be 
available in future on rape convictions. 
 
The Chair noted that the PCC’s report referred to the reinstatement of drug testing on arrest and 
asked if the PCC had been aware of the initial decision to stop this activity. The PCC clarified that 
the cessation had been due to the restrictions in place around the pandemic and challenges of 
holding individuals in custody during the lockdown.  Polly Reed noted that one of the OPCC’s 
Policy Officers had conducted some specific work on this issue and more information on this could 
be shared outside the meeting. 
 
The PCC’s report also introduced the Joint Audit and Standards Committee’s (JASC) Annual 
Report which Mr John Anderson was invited to present. Mr Anderson noted the difficult working 
arrangements that the JASC had been working with due to the pandemic but that there had been a 
number of briefings taking place outside formal meetings which had led to this comprehensive 
report.   
 
In response to questions from Councillor Christopher Kettle about the role of the JASC in 
monitoring financial performance, Mr Anderson said that there was rigorous monitoring in this area 
through regular items on the agenda together with external and internal audit reports. Sara Ansell, 
Treasurer,  confirmed her understanding that, after sharing a copy of the JASC’s terms of 
reference, with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Panel that there was no duplication in the remit of 
the Committee and that of the Panel’s Budget Working Group.  The Chair thanked Mr Anderson for 
his attendance and approach to working with the Panel.  Mr Anderson and the Chair agreed it 
would be useful to meet to discuss how the two bodies were working and how joint working 
arrangements could be further developed.  
 
With regard to the financial report appended to the PCC’s report, Councillor Kettle commented on 
the use of reserves and requested that future reports include a table of expenses for the quarter 
and the outturn position.  This would help to demonstrate performance alongside the provided 
commentary and assist the Panel and Working Group in their reflection on changes over time.    
 
In response to Councillor Kettle’s comments, Sara Ansell, Treasurer, noted the high attrition rate of 
reserves to fund the transformation into a standalone force (for which a £10.5m settlement had 
been received). The reserve strategy was produced and reviewed annually in line with CIPFA 
guidance and was available on the OPCC website for consideration.  John Anderson added that 
this strategy was reviewed by the JASC which was satisfied there was a balanced budget going 
forward. Sara Ansell, Treasurer,  noted that this was the first time the PCC’s report had included a 
financial appendix and welcomed comments that would assist the development of the report in the 
future in a way that would serve the Panel’s needs. The Chair thanked Sara Ansell, Treasurer, for 
the work she had put into preparing the new appendix. 
 
3. Re-Appointment of Independent Member to the Police and Crime Panel 
 
This report was presented to the Panel by Deborah Moseley, Senior Democratic Services Officer.  
Legislation required the Panel to appoint two independent members with a term of office of four 
years.  One of the Panel’s current members, Mr Andy Davis, was approaching the end of his four 
year term and had expressed a wish to be reappointed. The Panel had the choice of either 
reappointing Mr Davis for a further four year term or entering into a recruitment process to appoint 



 

Page 5 
Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 
 
18.03.21 

a new independent member.  For clarity, it was confirmed that the tenure of the Panel’s second 
independent member, Mr Andrew Davies, was not due for review until 2024. 
 
The Chair proposed that Mr Andy Davis be reappointed to the Panel and this was seconded by 
Councillor Derek Poole who noted his wholehearted support for an attentive member who had 
made a valuable contribution to the work of the Panel.  Upon being put to the vote, the proposal to 
reappoint Mr Davis was unanimously supported.    
 
Resolved 
That Mr Andy Davis be reappointed to the Panel for a further term of four years. 
 
4. Refresh of the Membership of the Working Groups 
 
The Panel were asked to consider the appointments to the Panel’s two working groups, in 
particular the appointment of Councillor Christopher Kettle to the Budget Working Group and Mr 
Andrew Davies to the Planning and Performance Working Group.  
 
Resolved 
That the appointments to the Working Groups be as follows:- 
  
Budget Working Group  Planning & Performance Working Group 
Councillor Peter Gilbert  Mr Andrew Davies 
Councillor Christopher Kettle  Councillor Nicola Davies 
Councillor Maggie O’Rourke  Mr Andy Davis 
Councillor Derek Poole  Councillor David Reilly 
Councillor David Reilly 
 
5. Work Programme 
 
The work programme was noted. Members considered that the programme would need to be 
refreshed for the new municipal year and a number of items had been put forward for 
consideration for the full Panel and for delegation to the Planning and Performance Working 
Group:- 
 

 20mph speed limits around schools 

 Rape and serious sexual offences (in terms of conviction rates) 

 Delays in the Court Service 

 Female representation within, and experience of, the force 

 Diversity and Equalities   

 Domestic Violence – including the impact and outcomes of the service changes in 
Warwickshire 

 
6. Dates of Meetings 
 
Future meeting dates were noted.  Some Members keenly expressed a desire to return to face-to-
face meetings and other Members asserted the benefits of virtual meetings.  The importance of 
engaging with the communities in the districts of the County was highlighted.  Members sought 
further information to be provided regarding the potential to hold hybrid meetings and requested 
that the opportunity to hold meetings outside Warwick be explored.   



 

Page 6 
Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 
 
18.03.21 

 
7. Any Urgent Items 
 
None. 
 
8. Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information 
 
Resolved 
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 7 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972’. 
 
9. OPCC Performance Scrutiny 
 
This report formed part of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s report at minute number 2. 
 
10. Complaints 
 
None. 
 


